

 
 

 
Agenda 

 

Page 1 

Cabinet 
 

Time and Date 
2.00 pm on Tuesday, 16th November 2021 
 

Place 
Council Chamber, Council House, Coventry CV1 5RR 
 
Please note that in line with current Government and City Council guidelines in 
relation to Covid, there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage 
numbers attending safely. If you wish to attend in person, please contact the 
Governance Services Officer indicated at the end of the agenda. 
 

 

Public business 
 
1. Apologies   

 
2. Declarations of Interest   

 
3. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 14) 
 

 (a) To agree the minutes from the meeting of Cabinet on 12th October 2021 
 
(b) Matters arising 
 

4. Domestic Abuse Strategy and Action Plan  (Pages 15 - 110) 
 

 Report of the Director of Public Health and Wellbeing 
 

5. Outstanding Issues   
 

 There are no outstanding issues 
 

6. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.   
 

Private business 
Nil 
 
 

Julie Newman, Director of Law and Governance, Council House, Coventry 
 
Monday, 8 November 2021 
 
Note: The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is 
Michelle Salmon, Governance Services, Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

Page 2 

Membership 
 
Cabinet Members:  
Councillors R Brown, K Caan, G Duggins (Chair), P Hetherton, A S Khan (Deputy 
Chair), M Mutton, J O'Boyle, K Sandhu, P Seaman and D Welsh 
 
Non-voting Deputy Cabinet Members: 
Councillors P Akhtar, B Gittins, G Hayre and G Lloyd 
 
By invitation:  
Councillors P Male and G Ridley (Non-voting Opposition representatives) 
 
 
Public Access 

Please note that in line with current Government and City Council Covid guidelines, 

there will be reduced public access to the meeting to manage numbers attending 

safely. 

Any member of the public who would like to attend the meeting in person is required to 

contact the following officer in advance of the meeting regarding arrangements for 

public attendance. A guide to attending public meeting can be found here: 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings 

 
 

Michelle Salmon 
Governance Services  
Email: michelle.salmon@coventry.gov.uk 
 

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/publicAttendanceMeetings


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 12 October 2021 

 
Present:  

Members: Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 
Councillor AS Khan(Deputy Chair) 
Councillor R Brown 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor J O'Boyle 
Councillor K Sandhu 
Councillor P Seaman 
Councillor D Welsh 
 

 

Non-Voting Deputy 
Cabinet Members: 

Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor G Lloyd 
 

Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 

Councillor G Ridley 
Councillor P Male 
 

Other Non-Voting 
Members: 

Councillors N Akhtar 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor C Thomas 

 
Employees (by Service):  

Chief Executive 
 

M Reeves 

Adult Services 
 

P Fahy (Director of Adult Services), A Errington 

Children  
 

J Gregg (Director of Children), N Jeffreys 

Education and Skills K Nelson (Director of Education and Skills), R Sugars,  
C Webb 

Finance 
 

B Hastie (Director of Finance) 

Legal and Governance J Newman (Director of Law and Governance), S Bennett, 
L Knight 
 

Property Services and 
Development 
 

R Moon (Director of Property Services and Development), 
L Hobbs 

Transportation and Highways C Knight (Director of Transportation and Highways),  
J Seddon 

  

Apologies: Councillor L Bigham  
Councillor B Gittins 
Councillor R Lakha   

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

 
– 2 – 

 

 
Public Business 
 
29. Declarations of Interest  

 
Councillor P Akhtar declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the matters 
referred to in Minute 34, headed ‘Coventry Transport Strategy’ and Minute 35, 
headed ‘Coventry Very Light Rail’.  He withdrew from the meeting for the 
consideration of these matters.  
 

30. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 31st August 2021 were agreed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising.  
 

31. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet agrees to exclude the press and public under 
Sections 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 relating to the private 
report in Minute 41 below headed ‘SEND Proposals for the Use of the 
Woodlands Site’ on the grounds that the report involves the likely disclosure 
of information contained in Paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as it 
contains information relating to the financial affairs of a particular person 
(including the authority holding that information) and in all circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information. 
 

32. Coventry City Council's Youth Justice Strategy and Plan - 2021-23 (Youth 
Justice Plan)  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Children’s Services, which 
sought Council endorsement of the Coventry Youth Offending Service (CYOS) 
Youth Justice Plan for 2021-23, which was appended to the report. 
 
The report indicated that Youth Offending Teams were established under the 
Crime and Disorder Act 1998.  The functions assigned to the Youth Offending 
Service include the duty upon the local authority, under the Children Act 1989, to 
take all reasonable steps to encourage children not to commit offences.  The 
Crime and Disorder Act imposed a duty on each local authority, acting in 
cooperation with its Statutory Partners (Police, Health and Probation), to ensure 
that all Youth Justice services are available in their area to such an extent as is 
appropriate for the area.  The key tasks of the service were set out in the report. 
 
The Crime and Disorder Act also imposed a duty to complete and submit a Youth 
Justice Plan each year, which provides an overview of CYOS achievements 
against 
[...]
ld School 
for the delivery of the aforementioned educational provisions under a 5-year lease 
and, upon the practical completion of agreed works being carried out by the 
Council to the adjoining Woodlands School, Sidney Stringer MAT will decant from 
Woodfield School to Woodlands School.  At the point off practical completion of 
the agreed works at Woodlands School and relocation of Woodfield School to this 
site, even if this is prior to the expiry of the 5-year term of the Woodfield School 
temporary leases, it is agreed that Sidney Stringer will surrender the 5-year lease 
of Woodfield School and complete a 125-year lease of the agreed land and 
buildings at Woodlands School in accordance with Section 1 of the 2010 Act. 
 
This will enable officers to subsequently market and dispose of Woodfield School 
together with surplus playing filed land at Woodlands School for housing 
development thereby securing a capital receipt for the Council. 
 
RESOLVED that, the Cabinet: 
 
1. Note Woodfield School’s intent to convert to an academy by joining the 

Sidney Stringer MAT. 
 

2. Authorise the Director of Law and Governance to agree and complete 
the suite of legal documentation to facilitate the short-term 5-year lease 
in respect of Woodfield School, the grant of 125-year long lease in 
respect of Woodlands School, the separate lease or leases in respect of 
the Site Services Officer (SSO) accommodation and any necessary 
Commercial Transfer Agreement (CTA). 

 

Page 12



 

 
– 11 – 

 

3. Delegate authority to the Director of Education and Skills, following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Education and Skills, to agree 
where necessary any amendments to the legal agreements arising from 
further consideration by both the Council and Sidney Stringer MAT. 

 
39. Outstanding Issues  

 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

40. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 

41. SEND Proposal for the Use of the Woodlands Site  
 
Further to Minute 37 above, the Cabinet considered a private report of the Director 
of Education and Skills, which set out commercially confidential matters relating to 
the next steps in the SEND proposal for the use of the Woodlands school site. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet: 
 

1. Note the outcome of the feasibility study report in Appendix 1 and 
the consultation in Appendices 4 and 5 of the report. 
 

2. Approve the commencement of a competitive procurement 
process to appoint the design team and the building contractor to 
enable the delivery of the capital refurbishment works required on 
the Woodlands Site to facilitate the relocation of the existing 
Woodfield Primary and Secondary Schools. 

 
3. Subject to acting within approved budgets, delegate authority to 

the Director of Education and Skills and the Director of Finance, 
following consultation with the Director of Law and Governance, to 
undertake the necessary due diligence including, but not limited 
to, the award of contracts to successful tenderers and entry into 
all necessary legal agreements. 

 
4. Note that where the cost of delivery the relocation of the existing 

Woodfield Primary and Secondary schools to the Woodlands Site 
exceeds the approved budget limit (“the Shortfall Gap”), a further 
report will be presented to Cabinet and / or Council for the 
approval of the Shortfall Gap prior to the award of the contract to 
the successful building contractor. 

 
5. Recommends that Council: 

 
a. Approve a capital budget for the delivery of the capital 

refurbishment works on the Woodlands Site to facilitate the 
relocation of the existing Woodfield Primary and Secondary 
schools in the sum set out in the report. 
 

Page 13



 

 
– 12 – 

 

b. Approve that the Council capital programme is adjusted to 
facilitate the recommendation set out in a. above 

 
c. Delegate authority to the Director of Education and Skills and 

the Director of Finance to refine and manage the financial 
projections within the capital budget associated with the 
delivery of capital refurbishment works on the Woodlands 
site to facilitate the relocation of the existing Woodfield 
Primary and Secondary schools. 

 
42. Any other items of private business which the Chair decides to take as a 

matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 
There were no other items of private business. 
 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 2.55 pm)  

  

Page 14




 

Public report 
Cabinet Report 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
Cabinet  16 November 2021 
 
 
Name of Cabinet Member:  
Cabinet Member for Policing and Equalities – Councillor A S Khan 

 
Director Approving Submission of the report: 
Deputy Chief Executive 

 
Ward(s) affected: 
All 
 
Title: 
Domestic Abuse Strategy and Action Plan 
 
 
Is this a key decision?  
Yes - the proposals are likely to have a significant impact on residents or businesses in two or 

more electoral wards in the City 
 
 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
Domestic abuse is a manifestation of one-person (or persons) exerting power and control over an 
another with whom they share a personal connection. Domestic abuse can take many forms 
including psychological, physical, sexual, financial, economic and emotional abuse. It also 
includes honour-based violence, forced marriage, other culturally recognised forms of abuse and 
a range of controlling and coercive behaviours. Preventing harm from Domestic Abuse is a 
priority within Coventry and is a key measure within the One Coventry Plan. Coventry’s Domestic 
Abuse Strategy 2018 – 2023 outlines the city’s approach to addressing domestic abuse, 
including honour-based violence and forced marriage. 
 
The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 received Royal Assent on 29 April 2021. The Act provides, for the 
first time, a statutory definition of domestic abuse and delivers a number of significant changes to 
improve the protection of victims within the community and the criminal justice system. Cabinet 
received a report in June 2021 outlining the new duties under the Domestic Abuse Act 2021. 
 
Work on the new duties has commenced. A new statutory board, the “Domestic Abuse Local 
Partnership Board” has been established. A needs assessment has been carried out, including 
extensive consultation with survivors, domestic abuse service providers and stakeholders. 
Recommendations have been reviewed within the context of the current Coventry Domestic 
Abuse strategy and an action plan has been developed. New services for victims and their 
children have been commissioned.  
 
 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



 

  

Recommendations: 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
 
1) Note the findings and recommendations of the needs assessment. 

 
2) Acknowledge the findings of the needs assessment, strategy refresh and action plan under 

the duties set out by the Domestic Abuse Act 2021  
 
3) Approve the strategy refresh and action plan which includes provision of support for victims 

and their children in line with the duties under the Domestic Abuse Act 2021  
 

4) Approve the extension of the current overarching Coventry Domestic Abuse Strategy to 2025  
 
5) Note progress in commissioning support services for victims of domestic abuse and their 

children residing within safe accommodation to fulfil the functions of the Act using the grant 
of £849,930 in 2021/2022 from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government  

 
 
List of Appendices included: 
 

Appendix 1 – Needs assessment – executive summary, key findings and recommendations 
Appendix 2 – Action Plan 
Appendix 3 - Coventry Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018-2023: Addendum and Extension to 
2025 

 
Background papers: 
 
None 
 
Other useful documents 
 
Coventry Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018 – 2023 
https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/27376/domestic_abuse_strategy_2018-2023 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?  
 
No 
 
Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?  
 
No 
 
Will this report go to Council?  
 
No 
 
 

Page 16

https://www.coventry.gov.uk/downloads/file/27376/domestic_abuse_strategy_2018-2023


 

  

Report title: Domestic Abuse Strategy and Action Plan 
 

1. Context (or background) 
 

1.1 Domestic abuse is a manifestation of one-person (or persons) exerting power and control 
over an another with whom they share a personal connection.  

 
1.2 Preventing harm from domestic abuse is a priority within Coventry and is a key measure 

within the One Coventry Plan. The Coventry Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018- 2023 
outlines Coventry’s approach to addressing domestic abuse which includes honour-based 
violence, forced marriage and Female Genital Mutilation (FGM). 
 

1.3 In 2019/20, there were 29.7 domestic abuse related incidents and crimes in the West 
Midlands Police area per 1,000 population (source: Office for National Statistics). This 
has risen by 26% since 2015/16 and is above the national average of 28 incidents and 
crimes per 1,000 population. The under-reporting of domestic abuse is well documented 
and the actual level of victimisation in the city will be higher. 
 

1.4 The COVID pandemic has had a significant impact on domestic abuse victimisation. 
Control measures put in place to limit infection have also reduced the time and space for 
victims to seek help, has been used as a tool for further abusive behaviours and placed a 
number of additional pressures on families and individuals. Other measures – such as 
legislation to protect people from being evicted from their homes under the Coronavirus 
Act 2020 and the impact of Coronavirus on Court proceedings, including changes to how 
some proceedings are conducted and a delay in cases being heard in Court, in both 
criminal and civil proceedings has meant that different parts of the local system have 
exp
[...]
rontline services. 

• Additional funding for counselling for victims of sexual violence to tackle the waiting 
list backlog 

 
1.10 The Domestic Abuse Act received Royal Assent on 29 April 2021. The aims of the Act are 

to:  

• Raise awareness and understanding about the devastating impact of domestic abuse 
on victims and their families. 

• Further improve the effectiveness of the justice system in providing protection for 
victims of domestic abuse and bringing perpetrators to justice. 

• Strengthen the support for victims of abuse by statutory agencies  

• The Act also specifically makes provision for, amongst other things, the establishment of a 
Domestic Abuse Commissioner.  It seeks to specifically make provision about certain offences 
and abusive behaviour, committed even outside the United Kingdom.  . 

 
1.11 Under the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 the duties of the Local Authority include 

• assess, or make arrangements for the assessment of, the need for accommodation-
based support in its area, 

• prepare and publish a strategy for the provision of such support in its area, and 

• monitor and evaluate the effectiveness of the strategy. 

• a duty to appoint the multi-agency The Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board.  

• a duty to provide accommodation-based support to victims and their children in 
refuges and safe accommodation, 

Page 18



 

  

• and report back to central government, and a duty to give effect to the strategy.  
 

1.12 Cabinet received a paper detailing the requirements of the Act in June 2021 with 
recommendations to:  

• approve the creation of the Domestic Abuse Local Partnership Board as a statutory 
board of the local authority, in line with the duty upon the Local Authority to do so 
within the Domestic Abuse Act 2021; 

• approve acceptance of the grant of £849,930 in 2021/2022 for to the provision of 
support to victims of domestic abuse and their children residing within safe 
accommodation;  

• note the Council’s
[...]
mestic Abuse Strategy 2018-2023 uses the 4P framework of Prepare, 
Prevent, Protect and Pursue to support a systematic multi-agency approach to tackling 
Domestic Abuse.  
 

4.2 This framework has been reviewed in light of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 and a 
strategy addendum has been produced (appendix 3). The measures detailed in the Act fit 
within our current 4P framework. In addition, the recommendations and actions from the 
needs assessment all contribute to delivering one or more of the 4Ps as shown in the 
action plan in appendix 3.  
 

4.3 It is proposed that the current Coventry Domestic Abuse Strategy is extended through to 
2025, with the new action plan. This will allow officer and partner resource to be focused 
on delivering the actions from the needs assessment and initial evaluation of the impact 
of these. This will then feed into a full strategy refresh for 2025. 
 

5. Newly commissioned services 
 

5.1 The Act places a duty upon local authorities to provide safe accommodation for victims 
and their children, who are also defined as victims under the Domestic Abuse Act 2021, 
dedicated specialist accommodation which meets specific domestic abuse quality 
standards and a range of specialist support for victims in safe accommodation. ‘Sanctuary 
schemes’, whereby victims are helped to remain in their own home by providing extra 
domestic security and support, are included within the definition of safe accommodation. 
 

5.2 The Act requires that all victims in safe accommodation should have access to and places 
a duty upon the Local Authority to provide this support, which includes: 

• advocacy support – development of personal safety plans, liaison with other services 
(for example, GPs and social workers, welfare benefit providers); 

Page 20



 

  

• domestic abuse prevention advice – support to assist victims to recognise the signs of 
abusive relationships, to help them remain safe (including online) and to prevent re-
victimisation; 

• specialist support for victims with protected characteristics and/or complex needs, for 
example, interpreters, faith services, mental health advice and support, drug and 
alcohol advice and support, and immigration advice; 

• children’s support – including play therapy and child advocacy; 

• housing-related support – providing housing-related advice and support, for example, 
securing a permanent home and advice on how to live safely and independently; and 

• counselling and therapy for both adults and children. 
 

5.3 The Government provided Coventry City Council with a grant of £849,930 in 2021/22 to 
“fulfil the functions of the new statutory duty on Tier 1 Local Authorities relating to the 
provision of support to victims of domestic abuse and their children residing within safe 
accommodation”. The funding for future years is dependent on the new burden 
assessment. 
 

5.4 The report to Cabinet on 15 June 2021 set out initial proposals for commissioning 
services with this funding which have been further developed. The following additional 
provision has been commissioned using the grant:  
 

•     Continuation of funding of 13 units of accommodation previous funded by a 
limited-term MHCLG grant to 30 September 2022. This will maintain the number of 
commissioned units at 67 

•     Introduction of a discretionary grant scheme to support victim/survivors in safe 
accommodation with a broader range of help including, for example, translation 
services and support to access move-on accommodation. 

•     Widened eligibility of the current WISH service providing emotional and 
therapeutic support to children experiencing domestic abuse to all children in safe 
accommodation  

•     Introduction of specialist legal support for all victims in safe accommodation with 
insecure immigration status in safe accommodation 

•     Introduction of family support workers to provide a range of interventions with 
parents and children in specialist supported accomm
[...]
 been clarified following the Government’s 
comprehensive spending review.  

 
7. Results of consultation undertaken 

 

7.1 The needs assessment includes significant consultation work with survivors, service 
providers and stakeholder. Consultation was undertaken through questionnaires, focus 
groups and interviews. Detailed findings from the consultation are included in the full 
needs assessment. The results from the consultation were used along with the data and 
the evidence base to generate the key findings and recommendations.  
 

7.2 The Domestic Abuse Act requires that the Local Partnership Board is consulted on the 
strategy for the provision of accommodation-based support in its area. Members of the 
Local Partnership Board were involved in the needs assessment. Initial findings were 
presented at the July Board meeting. A sub-group was convened to review the findings 
and recommendations, and to agree the action plan. The proposed Domestic Abuse 
strategy extension to 2025, the key findings from the needs assessment and the action 
plan were discussed and agreed at the September meeting of the Local Partnership 
Board.   
 

8. Timetable for implementing this decision 
 

8.1 The Strategy extension to 2025 and action plan will be implemented with immediate 
effect. 

 
9. Comments from the Director of Finance and the Director of Law and Governance 
 

9.1 Financial implications 
 

The Government has provided Coventry City Council with a grant of £849,930 in 2021/22  
for the purpose of and the expectation that the Council start to prepare and fulfil the 
relevant functions under the duty.  
 
No funding has been provided beyond 2021/22 and the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government state that any further funding would be confirmed as part of the 
Governments Comprehensive Spending Review. 
 
The Grant terms do not include a requirement for spend to be completed by 31st March 
2022, and as per paragraphs 5.4 and 5.5 above, the plan is 
[...]
will be overseen by the Local Partnership Board 
where partners are represented.  
 

 
 

Page 24



 

  

Report author(s): 
Rachel Chapman, Consultant in Public Health 

Jayne Ross, Domestic Abuse Programme Delivery Manager  

 
Service: 
Public Health and Wellbeing 
 
Tel and email contact: 
Rachel Chapman 
Tel: 07766 542795 
Email: rachel.chapman@uhcw.nhs.uk  
 
Enquiries should be directed to the above person. 
 

Contributor/approver 
name 

Title Service Date doc 
sent out 

Date response 
received or 
approved 

Contributors:     

Paul Hargrave Senior Commissioning 

Manager – Adult Public 

Health Services 

Public Health 
and Wellbeing 

29.9.21 30.9.21 

Corrina Knott /  

Safda Mahmood  

Solicitor, Legal Services Law and 
Governance 

01.10.21 25.10.21 

Ewan Dewar   Finance Manager Finance 01.10.21 07.10.21 

Suzanne Bennett Governance Services  

Co-ordinator 

Law and 
Governance 

20.10.21 20.10.21 

Names of approvers for 
submission:  
(officers and members) 

    

Liz Gaulton 
 

Director of Public Health 
and Wellbeing 

- 20.10.21 22.10.21 

Julie Newman Director of Law and 
Governance Services 

- 12.10.21 25.10.21 

Kirston Nelson Director of Education and 
Skills 

- 03.11.21 05.11.21 

Barry Hastie Director of Finance - 12.10.21 22.10.21 

Paul Smith (on behalf of 
John Gregg, Director of 
Children’s Services) 

Strategic Lead – Looked 
After Children 

Children’s 
Services 

12.10.21 25.10.21 

Andrew Walster Director of Streetscene 
and Regulatory Services 

- 12.10.21 25.10.21 

Pete Fahy Director of Adult Services - 12.10.21 25.10.21 

Councillor A Khan Cabinet Member for 
Policing and Equalities 

- 20.10.21 05.11.21 

Councillor P Akhtar Deputy Cabinet Member 
for Policing and Equalities 

- 12.10.21 05.11.21 

 

This report is published on the council's website: www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings  
 

Page 25

mailto:rachel.chapman@uhcw.nhs.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/councilmeetings


This page is intentionally left blank



[...]
 

Priority Area 2 PREVENT:  
A long term approach to improve awareness, 
understanding and early identification of abuse 
at all levels of society. Victims will be 
empowered to report and staff will be given the 
skills and confidence to support them. 
Interventions tailored to victims with a range of 
needs will help to break the intergenerational 
cycle of abuse and minimise repeat victimisation. 
 

Priority Area 3 PROTECT:  
There will be effective information sharing and 
referral pathways between key agencies, 
breaking down organisational and cultural 
barriers to ensure victims of abuse are identified 
and protected. The safety of victims, and that of 
their children (where applicable), will be 
paramount. Victims will be supported to access 
safe and appropriate accommodation; and 
safeguarding procedures will be robustly 
implemented to ensure that children and 
vulnerable adults are protected, and that the 
voice of the child is always heard.  
 

Priority Area 4 PURSUE:  
An approach centred on achieving justice and 
positive outcomes for victims, including 
reductions in offending. There will be better 
understanding of perpetrator risk to support the 
use of court and out of court disposals so that 
they are held accountable for their actions and 
appropriately supported to understand and 
change their offending behaviour.  
 
 

 

The strategy initially ran to 2023 and was accompanied by a multiagency action plan which was 

overseen by the Harm and Abuse Reduction Partnership reporting to the Police and Crime Board. 

Domestic Abuse Act 2021 

In April 2021 the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 received Royal Assent. The Act provides, for the first 

time, a statutory definition of domestic abuse. It delivers a number of significant changes to 

strengthen the support for victims of abuse by statutory agencies and improve the effectiveness of 

the justice system in providing protection for victims and bringing perpetrators to justice. 

The measures detail
[...]
-2023


• Housing-related support – providing housing-related advice and support, for example, 

securing a permanent home and advice on how to live safely and independently; and 

• Counselling and therapy for both adults and children. 

Plans for 2021/22 are outlined in the Cabinet paper (insert link). These services will be reviewed 

against identified need, access, service user experience and outcomes. A longer-term investment 

plan will be developed to ensure the duties of the Act are met once future funding is clarified from 

the Government’s Comprehensive Spending Review,  

Delivery of the Coventry Domestic Abuse Strategy 

Delivery of this strategy will be overseen by the DA LPD. In addition there will be reporting to the 

Police and crime Board and the Health and Wellbeing Board to ensure wide awareness of and 

engagement with the strategy and delivery of actions.. 

 

Page 110


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Domestic Abuse Strategy and Action Plan
	Executive Summary:
	The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 received Royal Assent on 29 April 2021. The Act provides, for the first time, a statutory definition of domestic abuse and delivers a number of significant changes to improve the protection of victims within the community a...
	Recommendations:
	List of Appendices included:
	Appendix 1 – Needs assessment – executive summary, key findings and recommendations
	Appendix 2 – Action Plan
	Appendix 3 - Coventry Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018-2023: Addendum and Extension to 2025
	Background papers:
	Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
	No
	No
	Will this report go to Council?
	The Government has provided Coventry City Council with a grant of £849,930 in 2021/22
	for the purpose of and the expectation that the Council start to prepare and fulfil the relevant functions under the duty.
	No funding has been provided beyond 2021/22 and the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government state that any further funding would be confirmed as part of the Government

Minutes of the meeting


 
– 1 – 

 

Coventry City Council 
Minutes of the Meeting of Cabinet held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 16 November 2021 

 
Present: 
Members: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Non-Voting Deputy 
Cabinet Members: 
 
 
 
Non-Voting Opposition 
Members: 
 
Other Non-Voting 
Members: 

 
 
Councillor G Duggins (Chair) 
Councillor AS Khan (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor K Caan 
Councillor P Hetherton 
Councillor P Seaman 
Councillor M Mutton 
Councillor R Brown 
Councillor K Sandhu 
Councillor D Welsh 
 
 
Councillor P Akhtar 
Councillor G Hayre 
Councillor G Lloyd 
 
Councillor G Ridley 
Councillor P Male 
 
Councillor N Akhtar 
Councillor J Clifford 
Councillor R Lakha 
 

Employees (by Service):  

 

Chief Executive 
 
Finance 
 
Law and Governance 
 
Public Health and 
Wellbeing 
 

 

M Reeves (Chief Executive) 
 
B Hastie (Director of Finance) 
 
J Newman (Director of Law and Governance), M Salmon     
 
L Gaulton (Director of Public Health and Wellbeing), 
R Chapman, J Ross    
 

 
Apologies: 

 
Councillor L Bigham 
Councillor B Gittins 

 
 
Public Business 
 
43. Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
 
 



 

 
– 2 – 

 

44. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th October were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 
 

45. Domestic Abuse Strategy and Action Plan  
 
The Cabinet considered a report of the Deputy Chief Executive that sought 
approval of the Domestic Abuse Strategy refresh and action plan, which included 
provision of support for victims and their children in line with the duties under the 
Domestic Abuse Act 2021, and the extension of the current overarching Coventry 
Domestic Abuse Strategy to 2025. Appendices to the report provided the Needs 
Assessment – executive summary, key findings and recommendations; the Action 
Plan; and the Coventry Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018-2023: Addendum and 
Extension to 2025.  
 
Domestic abuse was a manifestation of one-person (or persons) exerting power 
and control over an another with whom they shared a personal connection. 
Domestic abuse could take many forms including psychological, physical, sexual, 
financial, economic and emotional abuse. It also included honour-based violence, 
forced marriage, other culturally recognised forms of abuse and a range of 
controlling and coercive behaviours. Preventing harm from Domestic Abuse was a 
priority within Coventry and was a key measure within the One Coventry Plan. 
Coventry’s Domestic Abuse Strategy 2018 – 2023 outlined the city’s approach to 
addressing domestic abuse, including honour-based violence and forced marriage. 
 
The Domestic Abuse Act 2021 received Royal Assent on 29 April 2021. The Act 
provided, for the first time, a statutory definition of domestic abuse and delivered a 
number of significant changes to improve the protection of victims within the 
community and the criminal justice system. Cabinet received a report in June 2021 
(minute 4/21 referred) outlining the new duties under the Domestic Abuse Act 
2021. 
 
Work on the new duties had commenced. A new statutory board, the “Domestic 
Abuse Local Partnership Board” had been established. A needs assessment had 
been carried out, including extensive consultation with survivors, domestic abuse 
service providers and stakeholders. Recommendations had been reviewed within 
the context of the current Coventry Domestic Abuse Strategy and an action plan 
had been developed. New services for victims and their children had been 
commissioned. 
 
RESOLVED that the Cabinet: 
 
1) Notes the findings and recommendations of the needs assessment. 

 
2) Acknowledges the findings of the needs assessment, Strategy refresh 

and action plan under the duties set out by the Domestic Abuse Act 
2021.  

 
3) Approves the Strategy refresh and action plan which includes provision 

of support for victims and their children in line with the duties under the 
Domestic Abuse Act 2021.  



 

 
– 3 – 

 

 

4) Approves the extension of the current overarching Coventry Domestic 
Abuse Strategy to 2025.  

 

 
5) Notes progress in commissioning support services for victims of 

domestic abuse and their children residing within safe accommodation 
to fulfil the functions of the Act using the grant of £849,930 in 2021/2022 
from the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government. 

 
6) Requests that Council notes the report. 
 

46. Outstanding Issues  
 
There were no outstanding issues. 
 

47. Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as a 
matter of urgency because of the special circumstances involved.  
 
There were no other items of public business. 
 
 
 

(Meeting closed at 3.00 pm)  

  


